

No. 16-1161

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL., APPELLANTS,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL., APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

BRIEF OPPOSING MOTION TO AFFIRM

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KEVIN M. LEROY
LUKE N. BERG
Deputy Solicitors
General

RYAN J. WALSH
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

AMY C. MILLER
Assistant Solicitor
General

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney
General

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. A Majority Of This Court Has Already
 Correctly Held That A Statewide Partisan-
 Gerrymandering Claim Is Nonjusticiable3

 II. A Majority Of This Court Has Already
 Correctly Held That A Plan That Complies
 With Traditional Redistricting Principles
 Is Not An Unlawful Political Gerrymander6

 III. Neither The District Court’s Nor Plaintiffs’
 Approaches Are “Limited And Precise”7

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Half-Hearted Suggestion Of
 Summary Affirmance Is Meritless And
 Would Throw Numerous Redistricting
 Plans Into Immediate Doubt13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	1, 8
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011).....	5
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	14
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry (LULAC)</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	2, 3, 5, 11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 3
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	4
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	2, 3

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....*passim*
